
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
and Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

04/27 /2016 

Board of Education 

Hitesh Haria, COO 
Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

April 27, 2016 

� OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH ELITE SECURITY SERVICES 

Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Elite Security Services 

This Amendment is entered into between the District (OUSD) and Elite 
Security to provide security at the site of the Central Kitchen pending 
resumption of the construction project. Elite Security is providing 
security because of vandalism at the site and in keeping with 
commitments made to the immediate West Oakland Community. The 
amendment is for additional $109,200, for a total contract amount of 
$193,200. The term of the amendment is January 1, 2016 to March 1, 
2017. 

Approval of Amendment to Agreement with Elite Security Services 

Funding resource name: Measure J - not to exceed $109,200 

• Amendment
• Agreement

16-0900



Amendmentto Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - THE CENTER PROJECT (formally known as 
Foster Elementary School Central Commissary) 

Page 2 of 3 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Eljte Securjty . OUSD entered into an 
Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on October 14. 2015, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: The scope of work is unchanged. [ii The scope of work has changed.
If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CcpNJTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Additional Security Services for the 
periodTrom January 1, 2016 to March 1, 2017 at the site of the Central Kitchen construction project 

2. Terms (duration): 1 I 1 /2016 to 3/ 1 I 2017

3. Price: X The contract price has changed. Increase: S 109 ,200 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.O This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval: Approve Amendment No. 1 ·- Approval by the Board of Education of the amendment to the Agreement
with Elite Security Services to provide security at the site of the Central Kitchen pending resumption of the construction 
project in an amount not to exceed an additional $109,200, for a total contract amount of $193,200.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

James Harris, President, 
Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Date 

Date 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor Signature Date 

Print Name, Title 

Rev 7/2/03 



To: 

From: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Department of Facilities Planning & Management 

Request for Signature 

TadashiNakadegawa 

Roland Broach �� 

Date: April 19, 2016 

Project Name:_I�h�e_C�e_n_te�r�----------

Project Number: ......;#.c....1;;.._;;3�1....;;..33..:;...._ _______ _ 

Type of Documents: Agreement Request 

Reason for Request: Elite Security - security for Project 

Project Manager Recommendation: Please approve 

This item was submitted and approved on 12/15115. 
Requested to revise and resubmit 























Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 15· J'f (R °J 
Introduction Date 10-14-2015
Enactment Number //i-/6(p/ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Date /!)-/4'-J..5 �/ 

Memo 
To 
From 

Board Meeting Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secret
�

ard of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 
1 �ance Jackson, Interim Deputy Chief, acilities Planning and
'1'-'Management 

October 14, 2015 

Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services - Elite Security 
Services · Foster Central Commissary Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor Agreement 
for Professional Services with Elite Security Services for Security Services on 
behalf of the District at the Foster Central Commissary Project, in  an amount 
not-to exceed $84,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on 
October 14, 2015 and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2015. 

The scope of the project is to provide security services for the Foster School 
until further notice. 

With the closing of the Foster School on 6·26-2015 and the start of construction 
still a question as to a start date, security of site is to continue until the end of 
the year. The security patrol is to prevent break-in of the school while being 
closed. 

100.00% 

Materials, Supplies, Equipment and/or Services under the bid limit $86,000 
(2015) 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor Agreement 
for Professional Services with Elite Security Services for Security Services on 
behalf of the District at the Foster Central Commissary Project, in an amount 
not-to exceed $84,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on 
October 14, 2015 and shall conclude no later than December 31, 2015. 

Measure J 

• Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
• Contractor Proposal
• Certificate of Insurance
































